
MEETING

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3)

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons)
Vice Chairman: Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Richard Cornelius 
Peter Zinkin 

Ross Houston 
Geof Cooke 
Sara Conway 

Kath McGuirk 
Alex Prager 
Sarah Wardle 

Substitute Members

Paul Edwards Alison Moore Nagus Narenthira
Nizza Fluss Laithe Jajeh Thomas Smith

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 12 September 
at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Faith Mwende - faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 
02083594917

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende - faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 02083594917

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£ 21.09 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 8

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report 9 - 34

8.  Mixed tenure housing programme 35 - 46

9.  Outline Business Case for 2-10 Hermitage Lane 47 - 78

10.  Microsites Programme: Phase 2 project Business Justification 
Case 

79 - 114

11.  Amendments to the London Borough of Barnet assets included in 
the Community Asset Strategy. 

115 - 126

12.  Town Centre Capital projects and update on Finchley Central 
Housing Infrastructure Fund project 

127 - 138

13.  Q1 2018/19 Performance Report 139 - 150

14.  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 151 - 156

15.  ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

16.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

17.  Exempt Appendix 1 - Outline Business Case for 2-10 Hermitage 157 - 162



Lane 

18.  Exempt Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report 163 - 192

19.  ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN 
DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende - 
faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 02083594917.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

14 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Alex Prager
Councillor Sarah Wardle

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting of 12 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Wardle declared a pecuniary interest regarding item 7 as she is a resident of 
the West Hendon development and also employed by BECG, who carry out some of the 
consultation work for the developer, Barratt. 

Having declared the interest Councillor Wardle left the room during the item and did not 
take part in the discussion or the vote.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Stephen Brice, Chair of Pinkham Way Alliance, made a public comment in relation to the 
environmental designation of Pinkham Way- item 11 (Committee Forward Work 
Programme re Pinkham Way). Members asked questions following the comments, which 
were then answered by Stephen Brice.

John Cox made a public comment in relation to item 10 (Brent Cross Cricklewood – 
Update). Members asked questions following the comments, which were then answered 
by John Cox.

Jasmin Parsons made a public comment in relation to item 8 (Regeneration Strategy). 
Members asked questions following the comments, which were then answered by 
Jasmin Parsons.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Details of the written comments and questions, and the published answers were 
provided with the agenda papers for the meeting. 

Oral responses were given to the supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   WEST HENDON COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2 & 2A (CPO2 AND 
CPO2A) COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE 

Councillor Sarah Wardle, having declared an interest left the room and did not take part 
in the discussion or the vote. 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: to note 
the communication activities undertaken regarding the West Hendon Regeneration 
Scheme attached in Appendix 1.

8.   REGENERATION STRATEGY 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED to agree 
the proposed structure of the report, the emerging themes and the programme for 
preparation of the strategy.

9.   END OF YEAR 2017/18 COMMISSIONING PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item.

Chairman agreed that Members who indicate they had questions regarding the 
information that was commercially exempt would receive responses in the private 
session. Further questions were answered at the private session

Following consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED to note 
the finance, performance and risk information in
relation to the Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan.

10.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item. 

The Chairman invited Members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the 
information contained in the exempt report, which would require the Committee to go into 
private session. These were answered in the private session. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

6



3

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

The Committee resolved to: 

1. note the content of this report and progress made on the BXC workstreams 
across the programme as set out in paragraph 1.1;

2. note that the CPO3 Order was confirmed by the Secretary of State on 15 May 
2018;

3. note that the Implementation Agreement for early works will be entered into 
with Network Rail imminently; and

4. delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee to finalise and approve the heads of terms in 
relation to the Funding Development Agreement (“FDA”) to be entered into 
between the Brent Cross London Partners and L&Q to deliver the relocation of 
the Part 1 Whitefield Estate and to authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to 
confirm that such agreement be completed as contemplated by and referred to 
in the Brent Cross North Property Development Agreement signed on 11 July 
2016 as set out in paragraph 1.8.

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the item. 

RESOLVED to note the items included in the Work Programme.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

13.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved the motion that was duly seconded to exclude the press and 
public. 

The Committee resolved – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

14.   EXEMPT - BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the exempt report and moved to the vote.

The Committee RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be 
noted.

7



4

15.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm

8



Summary
This report provides a progress update since the last Committee on 14 June 2017 on key areas 
of activity across the Brent Cross Cricklewood programme. In particular, it details the recent 
announcement by Hammerson to defer start on site on the Brent Cross London (BXL) 
development although work continues to achieve the necessary approvals needed to start on 
site.

The report also explains that the public sector partners are working together to update the 
Thameslink funding strategy by end of October 2018 in light of Hammerson’s announcement. 
Good progress is being made on the detailed Implementation Agreement with Network Rail to 
deliver the Station and Sidings currently being negotiated.  An update is provided within this 
report ahead of final consideration 27 November 2018 by this Committee.  

Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

17 September 2018

Title Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report

Report of Councillor Daniel Thomas

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon

Status

Public with accompanying exempt report (Not for publication by 
virtue of paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended as this relates to information 
of a financial nature and information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings).

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Station Delivery Programme 

Officer Contact Details Karen Mercer, Programme Director  Re, 
Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations 
Brent Cross London

1) Note the content of this report and progress made on the BXC 
workstreams across the programme as set out in paragraph 1.3;

2) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to confirm that the Funding 
Development Agreement (“FDA”) be entered into between the Brent Cross 
London Partners and L&Q to deliver the relocation of the Part 1 Whitefield 
Estate as contemplated by and referred to in the Brent Cross North 
Property Development Agreement signed on 11 July 2016, as set out in 
paragraph 1.8.

Brent Cross South 

3) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee to agree the template documents as required by the BXS 
Project Agreement as set out in paragraph 1.17; to negotiate and confirm 
that the Council grant the necessary Infrastructure Licences to the 
development management company to undertake site preparatory and 
infrastructure works within Brent Cross South and where current leases 
have expired and it is agreed that the development management company 
take on responsibility for the land; and to vary the BXS Project Agreement 
as necessary to take into account the legal documents that have been 
subsequently entered into in respect of CPO 3  as well as points of 
clarification for the benefit of both parties.

4) Authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee to finalise and approve the heads of terms and confirm 
completion of the Strategic Infrastructure Charge Agreement as 
contemplated by the Project Agreement, as set out in paragraph 1.16.

Thameslink 

5) Subject to approval by HM Government and GLA, authorise the Deputy 
Chief Executive on behalf of the Council to negotiate and enter into the 
Long Lead Procurement Implementation Agreement, as set out in 
paragraph 1.34.

6) Authorise Officers to undertake a design integration study to assess how 
the WLO line (Dudding Hill line) could link into Brent Cross West Station.  
The £50k cost estimate for the study will be funded from the Thameslink 
budget, as set out in paragraph 1.54.

7) Authorise that the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee approve the terms of variation to the D B 

10



Cargo Settlement Agreement dated 4 August 2017 and confirm that such 
variation be completed, as set out in paragraph 1.45.

8) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee to finalise the Network Rail Contract for Sale and 
associated documentation in accordance with the Heads of Terms 
attached to the Network Rail Deed of Undertaking signed on 12 September 
2017 and confirm that the contract and associated documentation be 
entered into, as set out in paragraph 1.64.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report provides a progress update on the comprehensive regeneration of the Brent 
Cross Cricklewood area since the last Committee meeting on 14 June and seeks the 
required approvals to ensure that the project momentum is maintained. 

1.2 It also outlines the w
[...]
a revised approach to the development of council-owned sites 
identified in this report for the provision of mixed tenure housing.  It recommends 
commissioning The Barnet Group, to be the preferred developer for such sites in addition to 
their current programme of affordable housing delivery.  The initial tranche of sites 
commissioned for development would include land at Moxon Street, Coppetts Rd, Hermitage 
Lane, Whitings Hill and Northway Fairway.  The report further recommends in principle that 
land adjacent to Broadfields School is disposed of at full market value, and requests officers 
to work up detailed proposals for consideration by the Committee in November.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That Committee agree the delivery proposals for mixed tenure housing schemes 

as set out in paragraphs 1.17 – 1.19 and 1.21

2. That Committee agree to The Barnet Group becoming the council’s preferred 
development partner for the delivering of mixed tenure housing on council 

Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

17 September 2018

Title Mixed tenure housing programme
Report of Councillor Daniel Thomas

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent Yes

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Status report on housing pipeline sites

Officer Contact Details Susan Curran – susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk

Paul Shipway – paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk

35

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

owned sites, beginning with the “Tranche 1” sites listed in paragraph 1.18 and 
Hermitage Lane.

3.  That Committee agree in principle to the disposal of the site adjacent to 
Broadfields School at full market value.  The terms of the disposal will be 
reported back to Committee in November 2018.

4. That Committee agree to officers exploring the benefits and risks of transferring 
Hillgreen Homes into the ownership of The Barnet Group

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The council has an extant housing delivery pipeline of 32
[...]
se

Appendix 5- Site plan- Warwick Close

Appendix 6- Site plan- 22 Edgeworth Avenue

Officer Contact Details 

Derek Rust, Director of Growth and Development
Tel: 020 8359 4826 Derek.rust@barnethomes.org
Meera Bedi, Head of New Build
Tel: 020 8359 5243 Meera.bedi@barnethomes.org

79

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Derek.rust@barnethomes.org
mailto:Meera.bedi@barnethomes.org


The Council will have 100 per cent nomination rights over the 17 units (16 flats and houses and 
one bungalow), two of which are wheelchair adaptable and one fully wheelchair accessible, via 
the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme.

This report includes as an annex the Business Justification Case for the Microsites 2 
programme.  This report seeks approval of the Business Justification Case, allowing ODH to 
proceed with the development of the sites.  

Officers Recommendations 
That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

1. Approve the Business Justification Case for Phase 2 of the Microsites 
Programme attached at Appendix 1. 

2. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee to agree the terms of a development agreement 
(including any variation or supplemental agreement to the existing agreement) 
and/or any associated documentation with Opendoor Homes based on the 
principles set out in the business case.

3. Authorise the transfer of the sites listed in Table 2 (22 Edgeworth Avenue, 
Back Lane, Warwick Close, Underhill Court and Reets Farm Close) to be 
transferred to Opendoor Homes at nil value for the provision of affordable 
rented housing and in accordance with the terms of the agreed Development 
Agreement.  

4. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to obtain any statutory or 
other consents required to dispose of the sites both under Housing Act 1985 
where the Sites comprise land held under the HRA and also under s123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 where land is held in the general fund.  To delegate 
authority to use such of the general consents available for the disposal of the 
Site and where required to apply for consent to disposal to the Secretary of 
State on a sale at less than best consideration.

5. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to appropriate, where 
required, for planning purposes or any other relevant purposes of land 
included in the Site to enable disposal and to facilitate the building of new 
homes in accordance with the planning permission and the Development 
Agreement and to take all necessary steps that may be required to ensure 
statutory compliance in order to dispose of the Site and to take all necessary 
steps that may be required to dispose of the Site.

6. Recommend that the Committee recommends to the Policy and Resources 
Committee that the Capital programme is increased by £5.7m to fund this 
proposal.

80



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 In December 2016, ARG approved the Full Business Case for the Development Pipeline 
Tranche 3 affordable housing programme. The programme is on track to deliver 320 
homes, funded through a loan agreement between the London Borough of Barnet and 
Opendoor Homes and managed through an overarching Development Agreement.

1.2 There are however a number of smaller scale sites known as ‘Microsites’ which are 
smaller and are outside the development cost per unit set in Tranche 3.  Microsites 
Phase 1 identified sites to deliver 10 new homes including 8 units to provide wheelchair 
accessible housing, meeting a particular housing need and delivering savings for the 
Council.

1.3 This report follows from Microsites 1 and is seeking authority for Opendoor Homes 
(ODH) to develop five further small sites, including four already identified through 
Tranche 3.  A further site comprises a derelict property subject to complaints from 
neighbours and has been identified as being suitable for in Microsites Phase 2.  

1.4 In total, Microsites 2 will deliver 17 new homes for affordable rent, includ
[...]


Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Rachel Williamson, rachel.williamson@barnet.gov.uk
Jamie Robinson, jamie.robinson@barnet.gov.uk
Susan Curran, susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk

127

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:rachel.williamson@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.robinson@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk


1. To approve spend of £550,000 from the Town Centres Capital Budget for the 
Finchley Central Town Centre Project, to deliver physical environment 
interventions as identified in the Finchley Central Town Centre Strategy. 

2. In keeping with Paragraph 2.4.9, to delegate the development and approval of a 
business case for the Finchley Central Town Centre Project to the Deputy Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee.

3. To note that in February 2018 government announced that the council was 
successful in its bid for £9.8m from the Housing Infrastructure Fund to support 
a development scheme at Finchley Central Station. This bid was made on behalf 
on TfL and is now subject to further due diligence by Homes England.

4. In keeping with Paragraph 2.6.7, to delegate approval of the West Hendon 
Broadway Town Centre Strategy to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee.

5. To approve spend of £60,000 from the Town Centres Capital Budget for the West 
Hendon Broadway Town Centre Project, to deliver public realm improvements 
to be identified in the West Hendon Town Centre Strategy.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Entrepreneurial Barnet 2015-2020 sets out how the council will work with 
partners to support the economy by focusing on enabling small businesses to 
succeed, and encouraging thriving town centres that people want to live, work 
and invest in.

1.2 Entrepreneurial Barnet includes proposals relating to assisting town centres to 
respond to the challenges and opp

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

17 September 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Prager
Councillor Sarah Wardle

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting of 14 June 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Ross declared an interest as a Council appointed Member of Barnet Group. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Jasmin Parsons made a public comment in relation to item 8 (Mixed Tenure Housing 
Programme). Members asked questions following the comments, which were then 
answered by Jasmin Parsons.

John Cox made a public comment in relation to item 7 (Brent Cross Cricklewood – 
Update). 

Details of the written comments and questions, and the published answers were 
provided with the agenda papers for the meeting.

Oral responses were given to the supplementary questions at the meeting and the audio 
recording is available online.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.



2

7.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item.

The Chairman invited Members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the 
information contained in the exempt report, which would require the Committee to go into 
private session. These were answered in the private session.

The Deputy Chief Executive gave further details of the current progress and answered 
questions from the committee. The Deputy Chief Executive also agreed to provide the 
reports and decision of the West London Economic Prosperity Board – details of which 
can be found here: 

http://ealing.cmis.uk.com/ealing/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meetin
g/6006/Committee/277/Default.aspx

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

The Committee resolved,

In regard to Brent Cross London to:

1. Note the content of this report and progress made on the BXC workstreams 
across the programme as set out in paragraph 1.3;

2. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to confirm that the Funding Development 
Agreement (“FDA”) be entered into between the Brent Cross London Partners 
and L&Q to deliver the relocation of the Part 1 Whitefield Estate as 
contemplated by and referred to in the Brent Cross North Property 
Development Agreement signed on 11 July 2016, as set out in paragraph 1.8.

In regard to Brent Cross South to:

3. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee to agree the template documents as required by the BXS Project 
Agreement as set out in paragraph 1.17; to negotiate and confirm that the 
Council grant the necessary Infrastructure Licences to the development 
management company to undertake site preparatory and infrastructure works 
within Brent Cross South and where current leases have expired and it is 
agreed that the development management company take on responsibility for 
the land; and to vary the BXS Project Agreement as necessary to take into 
account the legal documents that have been subsequently entered into in 
respect of CPO 3 as well as points of clarification for the benefit of both parties.

4. Authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee to finalise and approve the heads of terms and confirm completion 
of the Strategic Infrastructure Charge Agreement as contemplated by the 
Project Agreement, as set out in paragraph 1.16.

http://ealing.cmis.uk.com/ealing/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/6006/Committee/277/Default.aspx
http://ealing.cmis.uk.com/ealing/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/6006/Committee/277/Default.aspx


3

In regard to Thameslink to:

5. Subject to approval by HM Government and GLA, authorise the Deputy Chief 
Executive on behalf of the Council to negotiate and enter into the Long Lead 
Procurement Implementation Agreement, as set out in paragraph 1.34.

6. Authorise Officers to undertake a design integration study to assess how the 
WLO line (Dudding Hill line) could link into Brent Cross West Station. The £50k 
cost estimate for the study will be funded from the Thameslink budget, as set 
out in paragraph 1.54.

7. Authorise that the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee approve the terms of variation to the D B Cargo Settlement 
Agreement dated 4 August 2017 and confirm that such variation be completed, 
as set out in paragraph 1.45.

8. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee to finalise the Network Rail Contract for Sale and associated 
documentation in accordance with the Heads of Terms attached to the Network 
Rail Deed of Undertaking signed on 12 September 2017 and confirm that the 
contract and associated documentation be entered into, as set out in paragraph 
1.64.

8.   MIXED TENURE HOUSING PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that the site plans were tabled prior to the 
meeting. The Chairman invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The committee voted on each recommendation separately as follows:

Recommendation 1

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

Recommendation 2

For 10
Against 0
Abstain 0

Recommendation 3

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

Recommendation 4



4

For 10
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee resolved to 

1. agrees the delivery proposals for mixed tenure housing schemes as set out in 
paragraphs 1.17 – 1.19 and 1.21

2. agrees to The Barnet Group becoming the council’s preferred development 
partner for the delivering of mixed tenure housing on council owned sites, 
beginning with the “Tranche 1” sites listed in paragraph 1.18 and Hermitage 
Lane.

3. agrees in principle to the disposal of the site adjacent to Broadfields School at 
full market value. The terms of the disposal will be reported back to Committee 
in November 2018.

4. agrees to officers exploring the benefits and risks of transferring Hillgreen 
Homes into the ownership of The Barnet Group.

9.   OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE FOR 2-10 HERMITAGE LANE 

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that the site plans were tabled prior to the 
meeting. The Chairman invited discussion on the item.

The Chairman invited Members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the 
information contained in the exempt report, which would require the Committee to go into 
private session. These were answered in the private session.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The committee voted as follows

For 6
Against 4
Abstain 0

The Committee resolved to note and approve the Outline Business Case for 2-10 
Hermitage Lane development scheme, attached at Appendix 1 (public and 
exempt).

10.   MICROSITES PROGRAMME: PHASE 2 PROJECT BUSINESS JUSTIFICATION 
CASE 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The committee voted as follows

For 10
Against 0



5

Abstain 0

The committee resolved 
1. To approve the Business Justification Case for Phase 2 of the Microsites 

Programme attached at Appendix 1.

2. To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee to agree the terms of a development agreement 
(including any variation or supplemental agreement to the existing agreement) 
and/or any associated documentation with Opendoor Homes based on the 
principles set out in the business case.

3. To authorise the transfer of the sites listed in Table 2 (22 Edgeworth Avenue, 
Back Lane, Warwick Close, Underhill Court and Reets Farm Close) to be 
transferred to Opendoor Homes at nil value for the provision of affordable 
rented housing and in accordance with the terms of the agreed Development 
Agreement.

4. To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to obtain any statutory or 
other consents required to dispose of the sites both under Housing Act 1985 
where the Sites comprise land held under the HRA and also under s123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 where land is held in the general fund. To delegate 
authority to use such of the general consents available for the disposal of the 
Site and where required to apply for consent to disposal to the Secretary of 
State on a sale at less than best consideration.

5. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to appropriate, where 
required, for planning purposes or any other relevant purposes of land 
included in the Site to enable disposal and to facilitate the building of new 
homes in accordance with the planning permission and the Development 
Agreement and to take all necessary steps that may be required to ensure 
statutory compliance in order to dispose of the Site and to take all necessary 
steps that may be required to dispose of the Site.

6. to recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee that the Capital 
programme is increased by £5.7m to fund this proposal.

11.   AMENDMENTS TO THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET ASSETS INCLUDED 
IN THE COMMUNITY ASSET STRATEGY. 

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that the NW7 Hub in Mill Hill was still in 
the London Borough of Barnet assets included in the Community Asset Strategy.

The Chairman then invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The committee voted as follows

For 10
Against 0
Abstain 0



6

The committee resolved:

1. to approve the addition of Burnt Oak Spiritualist Church and Grahame Park 
Library to the Community Asset Strategy.

2. to note the other assets shown in Appendix A, that are no longer part of the 
Community Asset Strategy

12.   TOWN CENTRE CAPITAL PROJECTS AND UPDATE ON FINCHLEY CENTRAL 
HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The committee voted as follows

For 10
Against 0
Abstain 0

The committee resolved:

1. to approve spend of £550,000 from the Town Centres Capital Budget for the 
Finchley Central Town Centre Project, to deliver physical environment 
interventions as identified in the Finchley Central Town Centre Strategy.

2. That in keeping with Paragraph 2.4.9, to delegate the development and approval 
of a business case for the Finchley Central Town Centre Project to the Deputy 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration 
and Growth Committee.

3. to note that in February 2018 government announced that the council was 
successful in its bid for £9.8m from the Housing Infrastructure Fund to support 
a development scheme at Finchley Central Station. This bid was made on 
behalf on TfL and is now subject to further due diligence by Homes England.

4. That in keeping with Paragraph 2.6.7, to delegate approval of the West Hendon 
Broadway Town Centre Strategy to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee.

5. to approve spend of £60,000 from the Town Centres Capital Budget for the 
West Hendon Broadway Town Centre Project, to deliver public realm 
improvements to be identified in the West Hendon Town Centre Strategy.

13.   Q1 2018/19 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The committee voted as follows



7

For 10
Against 0
Abstain 0

The committee reviewed the financial, performance and risk information for Q1 
2018/19.

14.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee noted the work programme. 

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

16.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved the motion that was duly seconded to exclude the press and 
public.

The Committee resolved – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended).

17.   EXEMPT APPENDIX 1 - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE FOR 2-10 HERMITAGE 
LANE 

The Chairman introduced the exempt report and moved to the vote.

The Committee RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt 
appendix be noted.

18.   EXEMPT BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the exempt report and moved to the vote.

Votes were recorded as follows;

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4 

The Committee RESOLVED - to approve the recommendations contained in the 
exempt report.

19.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.00 pm


